Agenda - Equality, Local Government and
Communities Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd Naomi Stocks

Meeting date: 31 January 2019 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.00 0300 200 6222

SeneddCommunities@assembly.wales

Pre-meeting (09.00 - 09.15)

Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest

Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 proceedings
(Pages 1 - 87)

Llyr Gruffydd AM, Chair of the Finance Committee, Member in Charge

Bethan Davies, Clerk to the Finance Committee

Gareth Howells, Legal Adviser to the Finance Committee

Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd
Robert Thomas, Bill Manager, Welsh Government

Anna Hind, Lawyer, Welsh Government

Documents relevant to Stage 2 proceedings will be available on the Bill page.

The Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee agreed on 9
January 2019, under Standing Order 26.21, that the order of consideration
for Stage 2 proceedings will be:

Section 2;

Schedule 1;

Sections 3 to 13;

Schedule 2;

Sections 14 - 30;

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales


http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=20012

Schedule 3;
Sections 31 - 42;
Schedule 4;
Sections 43 - 74;
Schedule 5;
Sections 75 - 80;
Section 1;

Long title.

Paper 1 - Marshalled List of Amendments
Paper 2 - Groupings of Amendments



Agenda Item 2

Bil Ombwdsmon Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus (Cymru) - Rhestr o Welliannau wedi'u didoli
Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill - Marshalled list of Amendments 1

RHESTR O WELLIANNAU WEDI'U DIDOLI
MARSHALLED LIST OF AMENDMENTS

Bil Ombwdsmon Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus (Cymru)
Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill

Mae’r gwelliannau 4 * ar eu pwys yn rhai newydd neu'n rhai sydd wedi'u haddasu
Amendments marked * are new or have been altered

Mae gwelliannau a nodir ag ‘R’ yn dynodi bod yr Aelod wedi datgan buddiant
cofrestradwy o dan Reol Sefydlog 2 neu fuddiant perthnasol o dan Reolau Sefydlog 13 neu
17 wrth gyflwyno'r gwelliant.

Amendments marked ‘R” mean that the Member has declared either a registrable interest

under Standing Order 2 or relevant interest under Standing Orders 13 or 17 when tabling
the amendment.

Caiff y Bil ei ystyried yn y drefn a ganlyn—

The Bill will be considered in the following order —

Sections 2 Adran 2
Schedule 1 Atodlen 1
Sections 3 - 13 Adrannau 3 -13
Schedule 2 Atodlen 2
Sections 14 - 30 Adrannau 14 - 30
Schedule 3 Atodlen 3
Sections 31 - 42 Adrannau 31 - 42
Schedule 4 Atodlen 4
Sections 43 - 74 Adrannau 43 - 74
Schedule 5 Atodlen 5
Sections 75 - 80 Adrannau 75 - 80
Section 1 Adran 1

Long title Teitl hir

F‘J - Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol  Assembly for

Cymru Wales  pack Page 1



Bil Ombwdsmon Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus (Cymru) - Rhestr o Welliannau wedi'u didoli
Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill - Marshalled list of Amendments 2

Llyr Gruffydd 212
Nid oes angen diwygio’r fersiwn Saesneg. There is no need to amend the English version.

Atodlen 1, tudalen 57, llinell 2, hepgorer ‘ar y’ a mewnosoder ‘a’r’.

Llyr Gruffydd 213
Nid oes angen diwygio’r fersiwn Saesneg. There is no need to amend the English version.

Atodlen 1, tudalen 57, llinell 5, hepgorer ‘Rhaid i Ombwdsmon dros dro beidio & dal’ a
mewnosoder ‘Ni chaiff Ombwdsmon dros dro ddal’.

Llyr Gruffydd 214
Nid oes angen diwygio’r fersiwn Saesneg. There is no need to amend the English version.

Lar_J

Atodlen 1, tudalen 57, llinell 7, hepgorer ‘ar y’ a mewnosoder ‘a'r".

Llyr Gruffydd 215
Nid oes angen diwygio’r fersiwn Saesneg. There is no need to amend the English version.

Atodlen 1, tudalen 57, llinell 35, hepgorer ‘i'r person hwnnw ddod yn anghymwys o dan is-
baragraff (1)" a mewnosoder ‘fod y person hwnnw’'n anghymwys o dan is-baragraff (1) neu'r ffaith
ei fod yn dod yn anghymwys felly’.

Llyr Gruffydd 171

Schedule 1, page 58, line 13, leave out ‘the National Assembly for Wales Commission” and insert ‘a
committee of the Assembly’.

Atod
[...]
s) Bill - Grouping of Amendments

22. Gweithdrefnau enghreifftiol ar gyvfer ymdrin 4 chwynion

Model complaints handling procedures
60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72

23. Diffiniad o ofal lliniarol

Definition of palliative care
225

24. Cydweithio ag eraill

Working jointly with others
111, 112, 113, 114, 115, 116, 152, 153

25. Datgelu gwybodaeth

Disclosure of information
117,118, 119, 120, 121, 122, 123

26. Difenwi
Defamation
124,125, 126, 127, 154

27. Panel Adolygu Annibynnol

Independent Review Panel
229, 230

28. Gofynion y Gymraeg

Welsh language requirements
222

29. Adolygu’r Ddeddf
Review of Act
128

30. Dehongli

Interpretations
131, 132,133, 134, 135, 136

,,rsq- Cynulliad Mational
%— Cenedlasthol  Assembly for

Cymru Walghck Page 86



Bil Ombwdsmon Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus (Cymru) - Grwpio Gwelliannau
Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill - Grouping of Amendments

31. Pwerau gwneud rheoliadau

Regulation making powers
139

32. Trosolwg

Overview
1
,,r:# Cynulliad Mational
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for
Cymru Wales

Pack Page 87



	Agenda
	2 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 proceedings
	Paper 2 - Groupings of Amendments




Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 31 January 

2019 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 13.55

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5176 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

John Griffiths AM (Chair) 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM 

Carwyn Jones AM 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Gareth Bennett AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Leanne Wood AM 

Witnesses: 

Bethan Davies 

Gareth Howells, Legal Services 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Anna Hind, Welsh Government 

Robert Thomas, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/


Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Lisa Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

Sam Davies (Secretariat) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

 

  

2 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 proceedings  

Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 proceedings 

 

 Llyr Gruffydd AM, Chair of the Finance Committee, Member in Charge 

 Bethan Davies, Clerk to the Finance Committee 

 Gareth Howells, Legal Adviser to the Finance Committee 

 

 Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

 Robert Thomas, Bill Manager, Welsh Government 

 Anna Hind, Lawyer, Welsh Government 

 

2.1 Documents relevant to Stage 2 proceedings are available on the Bill page. 

 

  In accordance with Standing Order 26.21, the Committee disposed of the following 

amendments to the Bill: 

 

The Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee agreed on 9 January 

2019, under Standing Order 26.21, that the order of consideration for Stage 2 

proceedings will be: 



 

 Sections 2 

 Schedule 1 

 Sections 3 – 13 

 Schedule 2 

 Sections 14 - 30  

 Schedule 3  

 Sections 31 – 42 

 Schedule 4  

 Sections 43 - 74  

 Schedule 5 

 Sections 75 – 80 

 Section 1  

 Long title 

 

2.1 In accordance with Standing Order 26.21, the Committee disposed of the following 

amendments to the Bill: 

 

Amendment 212 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 213 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 214 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 215 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 171 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 



 

Amendment 141 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 142 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 143 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 144 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

Amendment 145 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 216 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 146 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 217 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 147 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 148 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 



Amendment 2 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 3 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 4 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 172 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 5 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 6 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 7 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 8 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 9 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 10 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 



Amendment 11 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 12 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 13 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 14 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 15 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 16 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 17 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 18 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 173 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 19 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 



Amendment 20 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 21 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 22 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 23 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 174 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 149 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 227 (Leanne Wood AM) was withdrawn in accordance with Standing Order 

26.66(i). 

 

Amendment 228 (Leanne Wood AM) was not moved. 

 

Amendment 24A (Mark Isherwood AM) was not moved. 

 

Amendment 24B (Mark Isherwood AM) was not moved. 

 

Amendment 24 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 



 

Amendment 25 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 26 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 27 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

  

Amendment 28 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 175 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 29 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 30 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 31 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 32 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 33 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 



 

Amendment 34 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 35 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 36 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 37 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 38 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 176 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 177 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 39 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 178 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 179 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 



 

Amendment 180 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 40 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 41 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 42 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 43 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 44 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 45 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 46 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

Amendment 47 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 181 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 



Amendment 48 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 49 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 50 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 51 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 52 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 53 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 182 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 54 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 226 (Mark Isherwood AM) was withdrawn in accordance with Standing 

Order 26.66(i). 

 

Amendment 218 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 



Amendment 219 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 220 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 150 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 221 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 151 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 55 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 183 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 184 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 223 (Mark Isherwood AM) was withdrawn in accordance with Standing 

Order 26.66(i). 

 

Amendment 224 (Mark Isherwood AM) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Mohammad Asghar  Gareth Bennett  



Mark Isherwood John Griffiths  

 Huw Irranca-Davies   

 Carwyn Jones  

 Jenny Rathbone  

 Leanne Wood  

Amendment 224 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 185 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 56 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 57 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 58 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 59 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 60 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 61 (Llyr Gruffydd AM)  

In Favour Against Abstain 

Gareth Bennett  Mohammad Asghar  



John Griffiths  Mark Isherwood 

Huw Irranca-Davies    

Carwyn Jones   

Jenny Rathbone   

Leanne Wood   

Amendment 61 was agreed. 

 

Amendment 62 (Llyr Gruffydd AM)  

In Favour Against Abstain 

Gareth Bennett  Mohammad Asghar  

John Griffiths  Mark Isherwood 

Huw Irranca-Davies    

Carwyn Jones   

Jenny Rathbone   

Leanne Wood   

Amendment 62 was agreed. 

 

Amendment 63 (Llyr Gruffydd AM)  

In Favour Against Abstain 

Gareth Bennett  Mohammad Asghar  

John Griffiths  Mark Isherwood 

Huw Irranca-Davies    

Carwyn Jones   

Jenny Rathbone   

Leanne Wood   

Amendment 63 was agreed. 

 



Amendment 64 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 65 (Llyr Gruffydd AM)  

In Favour Against Abstain 

Gareth Bennett  Mohammad Asghar  

John Griffiths  Mark Isherwood 

Huw Irranca-Davies    

Carwyn Jones   

Jenny Rathbone   

Leanne Wood   

Amendment 65 was agreed. 

 

Amendment 186 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 66 (Llyr Gruffydd AM)  

In Favour Against Abstain 

Gareth Bennett  Mohammad Asghar  

John Griffiths  Mark Isherwood 

Huw Irranca-Davies    

Carwyn Jones   

Jenny Rathbone   

Leanne Wood   

Amendment 66 was agreed. 

 

Amendment 67 (Llyr Gruffydd AM)  



In Favour Against Abstain 

Gareth Bennett  Mohammad Asghar  

John Griffiths  Mark Isherwood 

Huw Irranca-Davies    

Carwyn Jones   

Jenny Rathbone   

Leanne Wood   

Amendment 67 was agreed. 

 

Amendment 68 (Llyr Gruffydd AM)  

In Favour Against Abstain 

Gareth Bennett  Mohammad Asghar  

John Griffiths  Mark Isherwood 

Huw Irranca-Davies    

Carwyn Jones   

Jenny Rathbone   

Leanne Wood   

Amendment 68 was agreed. 

 

Amendment 69 (Llyr Gruffydd AM)  

In Favour Against Abstain 

Gareth Bennett  Mohammad Asghar  

John Griffiths  Mark Isherwood 

Huw Irranca-Davies    

Carwyn Jones   

Jenny Rathbone   



Leanne Wood   

Amendment 69 was agreed. 

 

Amendment 70 (Llyr Gruffydd AM)  

In Favour Against Abstain 

Gareth Bennett  Mohammad Asghar  

John Griffiths  Mark Isherwood 

Huw Irranca-Davies    

Carwyn Jones   

Jenny Rathbone   

Leanne Wood   

Amendment 70 was agreed. 

 

Amendment 71 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 72 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

  

Amendment 73 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 74 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 187 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 



Amendment 75 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 76 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

  

Amendment 77 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 78 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 79 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 80 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 81 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 188 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 82 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 189 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 



Amendment 83 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 84 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 85 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 86 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 87 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 190 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 191 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 88 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 192 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 193 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 



Amendment 194 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 195 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 89 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 90 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 91 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 196 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 197 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 198 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 92 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 93 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

  



Amendment 94 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 95 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 96 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 97 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 98 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 99 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 199 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 100 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 200 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 101 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 



Amendment 102 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 103 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 104 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 201 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 105 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 202 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 203 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 106 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 204 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 107 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 



Amendment 108 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 109 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 205 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 206 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 225 (Mark Isherwood AM) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Mohammad Asghar  Gareth Bennett  

Mark Isherwood John Griffiths  

 Huw Irranca-Davies   

 Carwyn Jones  

 Jenny Rathbone  

 Leanne Wood  

Amendment 225 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 110 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 111 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 



Amendment 112 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 113 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 114 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 115 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 116 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 117 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 208 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 118 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 119 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 120 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 



Amendment 121 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 122 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 123 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 209 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 124 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 125 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 126 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 127 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 229 (Leanne Wood AM) was withdrawn in accordance with Standing Order 

26.66(i). 

 

Amendment 230 (Leanne Wood AM) fell. 

 



Amendment 222 (Rebecca Evans AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 210 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) fell. 

 

Amendment 128 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 129 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 152 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 153 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 154 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 155 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 156 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 157 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 



Amendment 158 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 159 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 160 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 161 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 162 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 163 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 164 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 165 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 166 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 167 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 



Amendment 168 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 169 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 170 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 130 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 131 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 132 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 133 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 134 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 135 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 136 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 



Amendment 137 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 138 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 211 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 139 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 140 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 1 (Llyr Gruffydd AM) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 


